

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTHWEST MIDDLESEX

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Municipality of Southwest Middlesex passed By-Law Number 2022/084 on the 12th day of October, 2022, for the purpose of adopting Amendment 3 to the Southwest Middlesex Official Plan, under section 17(22) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended.

AND TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre is submitting amendment No. 3 to the County of Middlesex for approval. Any person or public body is entitled to receive notice of the decision of the County of Middlesex if a written request to be so notified is made to: County of Middlesex Planning Department 399 Ridout Street North, London, Ontario N6A 2P1.

The purpose and effect of Official Plan Amendment No. 3 is to implement changes resulting from the completion of the Official Plan Review process. This includes making textual amendments to ensure that the Southwest Middlesex Official Plan conforms to the latest provincial policies and County Official Plan, and will generally be updated to reflect the current social, cultural, economic, and natural environment of Southwest Middlesex.

OPA No. 3 pertains to the entirety of the lands encompassing the Municipality of Southwest Middlesex. Written and oral decisions were considered as part of the decision-making process.

Official Plan Amendment No. 3 and its content are available for inspection at the Municipal office during regular office hours or online on our website.

DATED this 18th day of October, 2022.

Kendra Kettler, Clerk Municipality of Southwest Middlesex 153 McKellar Street Glencoe, ON NOL 1M0